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1	Introduction
This document is the summary of the following email discussion:
[AT112][102][PRN] Stage 3 Corrections (Nokia)
Scope: Discuss the PRN Stage 3 CRs in 6.12
Initial intended outcome: summary of the offline discussion with e.g.:
 List of CRs that can be agreed as is
 List of CRs that can be agreed with some changes / merges with other CRs (with an indication of the needed changes)
 List of CRs that require online discussion
 List of CRs that should not be pursued
Initial deadline (for companies' feedback): Wednesday 2020-11-04 07:00 UTC
Initial deadline (for rapporteur's summary in R2-2010761):  Wednesday 2020-11-04 09:00 UTC
CRs listed as "can be agreed as is" in R2-2010761 and not challenged until Wednesday 2020-11-04 13:00 UTC will be declared as agreed by the session chair. For the other ones, the discussion will continue online.
2	Discussion
2.1	PNI-NPN related parameter selection
2.1.1	R2-2009065: Considerations on parameter selection for shared cells (Nokia, Nokia Shanghai)
Proposal 1: RAN2 specifies how the UE selects between the parameters assigned to the PLMN or PNI-NPN are used when a cell is shared between a PLMN and the PNI-NPNs of that PLMN.
Proposal 2: RAN2 specifies the following UE behaviour:
· When there is a manually selected CAG ID that the cell supports with the selected PLMN: parameters assigned to PNI-NPN(s) of that PLMN shall be used.
· When there is at least one CAG ID in the allowed CAG ID list that the cell supports with the selected PLMN: the parameters assigned to PNI-NPN(s) of the selected PLMN shall be used.
· When there is no CAG ID in the allowed CAG ID list with the selected PLMN and the UE is allowed to use non PNI-NPN cells of the selected PLMN: the parameters assigned to the selected PLMN shall be used.
Proposal 3: Modify the "Actions upon reception of the SIB1" (clause 5.2.2.4.2 of TS 38.331) procedure to remove any ambiguity on the parameters forwarded to forwarded to the upper layers based on Proposal 2.
Proposal 4: Modify the "Reception of the RRCSetup by the UE" (clause 5.3.3.4 of TS 38.331) procedure to remove any ambiguity on selectedPLMN-Identity based on Proposal 2.
Proposal 5: Modify the "Reception of the RRCResume by the UE" (clause 5.3.3.14 of TS 38.331) procedure to remove any ambiguity on selectedPLMN-Identity based on Proposal 2.
Proposal 6: Modify the "Initiation of Unified Access Control" (clause 5.3.14.2 of TS 38.331) procedure to cover the automatic network selection case when PLMN or PNI-NPN specific UAC parameters are selected based on Proposal 2.
Proposal 7 (added by rapporteur): Text proposals for 38.331 in R2-2009066

Q1.1: Comments on the proposals, especially whether the text proposals in R2-2009066 are acceptable.
	Company
	Comment

	Huawei
	C1-203966 is to indicate that selected CAG ID does not need to be included in NAS signaling. In automatic mode, selected CAG is chosen by AS rather than NAS, so NAS spec does not need to capture the selection process.
It should be left to the network to determine whether to prioritize PNI-NPN or to prioritize PLMN (by e.g. setting UAC parameters), and it should be left to the UE to determine whether to use parameters of PNI-NPN or to use parameters of PLMN.

	Qualcomm
	No. Parameter selection can be left to UE implementation. We don’t see anything broken in the current specification version.

	CATT
	We agree that how the UE selects between the parameters assigned to the PLMN or PNI-NPN could be further clarified in the specification, but the text proposals seems not correct. There is not index of “select PNI-NPN” in 38.331, only the PLMN: “1 if the n-th entry of NPN-IdentityInfoList entry is for PNI-NPN(s)”.
If UE could support the PNI-NPN, a uniform UE behavior of prioritize access through a CAG cell could be used for UAC in UE side, but it seems useless for NW side access control. In TS23.501, it is mentioned:
CAG is used for access control e.g. authorization at cell selection and configured in the subscription as part of the Mobility Restrictions i.e. independent from any S-NSSAI. CAG is not used as input to AMF selection nor Network Slice selection.
Since the gNB will send the real PLMN ID to the AMF after receiving the selected PLMN index in RRCSetupComplete/RRCResumeComplete, the access control in the NW will only base on the real PLMN ID and the allowed CAG list, which kind of PLMN index (in PLMN list or in NPN list) is used in the complete messages is not important.

	ZTE
	Generally we support the proposal 2. We think at least for the UAC, if the network configure different UAC parameters for the PNI-NPN and PLMN, the CAG UE shall select the PNI-NPN UAC first.

	Intel
	We prefer to define a common UE behavior for the selection between PLMN and CAG.  The UE behavior prioritizing CAG is also is a good approach in our view.  However, we are not convinced that we need to specify the interaction between the NAS and AS in this detail.

	Nokia (proponent)
	If the specification does not specify the UE behavior, then the network cannot know what the expected UE behavior is and cannot enforce e.g. UAC per CAG ID. See also comments on R2-2010356.

	Samsung
	Same view with Qualcomm.

	Ericsson
	Disagree.
[bookmark: _Hlk55372610]The TP and paper talks about that a PNI-NPN is "selected", but for automatic mode there is no "selected" PNI-NPN. In R2-2010015 we attempted to address this without talking about that PNI-NPNs are selected.

	Apple
	Agree with Qualcomm. This can be left up to UE implementation as nothing is actually broken in the current specification.

	Vivo
	No
When a cell is shared between a PLMN and the PNI-NPNs of that PLMN, it is up to UE implementation to select between the parameters assigned to the PLMN or PNI-NPN in the current specification. We do not see any issue by adopting the method of UE implementation. From the view of us, Prioritizing the PNI-NPN related parameters selection under this case is a kind of optimization. However, we do not find there is a strong motivation to optimize it.



Summary: 10 companies provided answers and 9 companies had concerns with the proposals of the CR. Commented that same issues are addressed in R2-2010015.
Rapporteur's Proposal: Not to pursue the CR in R2-2009066.

2.1.2	R2-2010015: Selecting index for PLMN, SNPN and UAC parameters (Ericsson)
Proposal 1: Prioritize access through a CAG cell when possible
Proposal 2: Update clause 5.2.2.4.2 to get uniform UE behaviour in situations when UE can select either from plmn-IdentityInfoList or npn-IdentityInfoList.
Proposal 3: Update clause 5.3.3.4 to get a uniform UE behaviour when a PLMN can be accessed through either a PLMN cell or an NPN (CAG) cell.
Proposal 4: Update clause 5.3.13.4 to get a uniform UE behaviour when a PLMN can be accessed through either a PLMN cell or an NPN (CAG) cell.
Proposal 5: Update clause 5.3.14.2 to get a correct description of UE behaviour in selection of PLMN-specific UAC parameters and avoid use of “selected PNI-NPN”
Proposal 6: Agree the proposed changes to the above-identified clauses, to get a complete description and uniform UE behaviour of index selection and UAC parameter selection.
(Rapporteur's comment: Text proposals can be found in the Annex)

Q1.2: Comments on the proposals, especially whether the text proposals in the Annex are acceptable.
	Company
	Comment

	Huawei
	It should be left to the network to determine whether to prioritize PNI-NPN or to prioritize PLMN (by e.g. setting UAC parameters), and it should be left to the UE to determine whether to use parameters of PNI-NPN or to use parameters of PLMN.

	Qualcomm
	No. Parameter selection can be left to UE implementation. We don’t see anything broken in the current specification version.

	CATT
	We agree to prioritize access through a CAG cell when possible, and the text proposals of 5.2.2.4.2 (acquire SIB1) and 5.3.14.2 (apply UAC) seem OK, but the text proposals of 5.3.3.4 and 5.3.13.4 seem not needed. See our comments above.

	ZTE
	We think it’s acceptable

	Intel
	We prefer to define a common UE behavior for the selection between PLMN and CAG.  The UE behavior prioritizing CAG is also is a good approach in our view.  However, while we are not convinced that we need to specify the interaction between the NAS and AS in this detail, between the different CR proposals, we prefer the Huawei proposals in R2-2010355 and R2-2010356 as the changes seem simple and clear.

	Nokia
	In principle the same proposals as in R2-2009065 and R2-2009066. The difference is in the wording.

	Samsung
	Same view with Qualcomm.

	Ericsson
	Indeed, this is addressing the same as R2-2009065 and R2-2009066, but with less impact and avoiding saying that for (automatic mode) the UE "selects" a PNI-NPN.
The CAGs are just telling which UEs are allowed to enter, if the UE and cell are both associated with a CAG, then the UE can enter… but the UE does not "select" any particular of the CAGs.

	Apple
	Agree that it should be left up to UE implementation here. 

	vivo
	No. Same view  as Q1.1. We think it is a kind of optimization and do not need to optimize this case at the late phase of NPN project.



Summary: 10 companies provided answers and 5 companies supported at least some part of the proposals, and 5 companies had general concerns. The text proposals of 5.2.2.4.2 (acquire SIB1) and 5.3.14.2 (apply UAC) received better support. It was commented this is related to R2-2010355 and R2-2010356.
Rapporteur's Proposal: Discuss the proposal online with R2-2010355 and R2-2010356.

2.1.3	R2-2010355: Discussion on selected CAG (Huawei, HiSilicon)
Proposal 1: Refine the wording “the upper layers selected a PNI-NPN” and “PNI-NPN selected by upper layers” in the RRC specification.
Proposal 2: Agree the text proposal to 38.331 in the Annex.

Q1.3: Comments on the proposals, especially whether the text proposals in Annex are acceptable.
	Company
	Comment

	Huawei (Proponent)
	We’re open on this “selected PNI-NPN” issue. Using this term can minimize the changes to the spec texts.

	Qualcomm
	No strong view.

	CATT
	No. In section 3.8 CAG selection (N1 mode only) of TS23.122, it is described that “If the MS supports CAG and a PLMN is selected as described in subclause 4.4.3.1.1, the automatic CAG selection is performed as part of subclause 4.4.3.1.1.”
Therefore the automatic CAG selection is a part of NAS procedure. In summary, the PLMN selection and the CAG selection of both automatic and manual ways are all performed in NAS, not in AS.

	ZTE
	Our understanding is that when we say the selected PLMN/CAG, we always mean the NAS layer selected. In the Annex, it say “the PNI-NPN selected by upper layers or AS layers” or briefly “the selected PNI-NPN”we think it’s a little confuse, and we don’t see any strong motivation to have this modification.

	Intel
	This is related to the same issue as Q1.2. We prefer to go with a common UE behavior and the selection should prioritize CAG.   We prefer these proposals in R2-2010355 and R2-2010356 as the changes seem simple and clear.   

	Nokia
	As there is no selected PNI-NPN (CAG) in automatic selection mode, the proposal refers to something that does not exist. Our view is that minimizing wording changes in some sections of 38.331 is not a good reason to introduce CAG selection at AS level, especially as it is a concept that was removed from NAS specification. 

	Samsung
	Seems OK to us. 

	Ericsson
	Disagree.
We think don’t think that a CAG is selected by AS. A cell is selected by AS, fulfilling the conditions that are applicable by ,e.g., limitations brought about CAG ID’s etc

	Apple
	OK for us. 

	Vivo
	No.  AS layer selects suitable cell based on the CAG ID(s) broadcast by the cell and the allowed CAG list at UE side. So we do not think there is the concept of CAG selection  in automatic mode. 



Summary: 10 companies provided answers and 4 companies supported at least some part of the proposals, and 5 companies had general concerns. 
Rapporteur's Proposal: Discuss the proposal online with R2-2010015 and R2-2010356.

2.1.4	R2-2010356: Discussion on the selection between PLMN and PNI-NPNs (Huawei, HiSilicon)
Proposal 1	: Adopt option a) and accept the TP in the Annex.
(Rapporteur's comment: Option a): Up-to UE implementation.)

Q1.4: Comments on the proposal, especially whether the text proposals in the Annex are acceptable.
	Company
	Comment

	Huawei (Proponent)
	It should be left to the network to determine whether to prioritize PNI-NPN or to prioritize PLMN (by e.g. setting UAC parameters), and it should be left to the UE to determine whether to use parameters of PNI-NPN or to use parameters of PLMN.

	Qualcomm
	Agree with Option (a), but there should be a way to capture it with fewer text changes (maybe a short note).

	CATT
	To use a uniform UE behavior is better than UE implementation. See comments above.

	ZTE
	See above, we prefer to specify it as in paper R2-2010015 or R2-2009065

	Intel
	This is related to the same issue as Q1.2. We prefer to go with a common UE behavior and the selection should prioritize CAG.   We prefer these proposals in R2-2010355 and R2-2010356 as the changes seem simple and clear.   

	Nokia
	If it is left to UE implementation to decide whether to use parameters of PNI-NPN or parameters of PLMN, then the network cannot provide effective control via UAC parameters, as it cannot know which parameters the UE uses. This will also allow UEs to dynamically change the selected set of parameters, e.g. selecting the barring parameters that gives better chances the UE to access network.

	Samsung
	Option (a) is OK to us, but current procedural text seems enough.

	Ericsson
	Disagree.
It is important to have uniform UE behavior. Hence we don’t think this can be left for UE implementation.

	Apple
	Agree to (a).

	vivo
	Agree with Samsung. The current procedural text seems enough.



Summary: 10 companies provided answers and 6 companies supported at least the concept of the proposal (not the actual text proposals), and 4 companies had general concerns. Commented that this is related to R2-2010015, R2-2009065, and R2-2010355.
Rapporteur's Proposal: Discuss the proposal online with R2-2010015 and R2-2010355.

2.2	Forbidden Tracking Areas - suitable cells
2.2.1	R2-2009625: Further Clarification on the Forbidden Tracking Areas (ZTE Corporation, Sanechips)
Proposal 1: The UE operating in the SNPN mode shall take the cell belongs to the "5GS forbidden tracking areas for regional provision of service" as suitable cell.
Proposal 2: For the UE operation in the SNPN mode, the SNPN cell that belongs to the "5GS forbidden tracking areas for regional provision of service" can’t provide any service.
Proposal 3 (added by rapporteur): Text proposals for 38.304 in R2-2009628.
[bookmark: _Hlk54972744]Q2.1: Comments on the proposals, especially whether the text proposals in R2-2009628 are acceptable.
	Company
	Comment

	Huawei
	A bit confused about the proposals: the cell is suitable cell but it can’t provide any service.

	Qualcomm
	What is the objective of the proposed text change? An example may help understand the scenario.

	CATT
	Nothing need to be clarified. In clasue 4.5,38.304,there is already a clear description about this,
 “-	camped on a cell that belongs to a tracking area that is forbidden for regional provision of service; a cell that belongs to a tracking area that is forbidden for regional provision service (TS 23.122 [9], TS 24.501 [14]) is suitable but provides only limited service.”
[ZTE] We think for the  SNPN, there is no limited service state, thus this description is incorrect, some modification are needed for the SNPN.  

	ZTE
	For the first proposal : according to 24501:
For both the PLMN and the SNPN, the Forbidden Tracking Areas including both "5GS forbidden tracking areas for roaming" and "5GS forbidden tracking areas for regional provision of service". 

These two forbidden tracking area lists are maintained at the UE side based on the different rejected causes:
(1)when the network reject the UE with cause #12, the UE NAS will store the current TAI in the list of "5GS forbidden tracking areas for regional provision of service",
(2) when the reject cause is #13 or #15, the UE NAS will store the current TAI in the list of "5GS forbidden tracking areas for roaming"
 And for these different causes, it has clarified as below:
	Cause #12 – Tracking area not allowed
Cause #15 – No suitable cells in tracking area
	This 5GMM cause is sent to the UE if it requests service, or if the network initiates a de-registration request, in a tracking area where the UE, by subscription, is not allowed to operate, but when it should find another allowed tracking area in the same PLMN or an equivalent PLMN or the same SNPN.
NOTE 2:	Cause #15 and cause #12 differ in the fact that cause #12 does not trigger the UE to search for another allowed tracking area on the same PLMN or SNPN.



As highlighted in yellow, for the cause #12 ( 5GS forbidden tracking areas for regional provision of service) it will not trigger the UE to search for another area on the same SNPN
However, in the current spec, for the SNPN, on the suitable cell definition, it said

-	The cell is part of at least one TA that is not part of the list of "Forbidden Tracking Areas" which belongs to either the selected SNPN or the registered SNPN of the UE.
Obviously, in the current spec, the cell that belongs to "5GS forbidden tracking areas for regional provision of service" will not be taken as suitable cell, then any cell selection would be triggered, which is not the intention of Reject cause #12.  Besides, the similar modification has been made for the public network.

For the second proposal, 
In the current spec, it said 
“-	camped on a cell that belongs to a tracking area that is forbidden for regional provision of service; a cell that belongs to a tracking area that is forbidden for regional provision service (TS 23.122 [9], TS 24.501 [14]) is suitable but provides only limited service.”
But for the  SNPN, there is no limited service state, thus this description is incorrect, some modification are needed for the SNPN. 


	Intel
	Regarding the change on the exceptions in section 4.5, the difference between “it doesn’t provide only limited service” and “it doesn’t provide any service”.  If this is about not supporting emergency calls, we don’t think it needs to be captured here.  So we do not see a need of the update as the current text seems to be sufficient. Furthermore, the CR is touching on some legacy text (e.g. the table 4.2-1) and such change should be discussed in main session.

	Nokia
	Proposal 1 and 2: We think that these proposals are in line with the current specification. Therefore, no changes are needed, the related changes in clause 4.5 are unnecessary.
The other changes that clarify that there are two lists ("5GS Forbidden Tracking Areas for roaming" and "5GS Forbidden Tracking Areas for regional provision service") are not NPN related changes. We do not think that those changes are necessary.

	Samsung
	We wonder what is the value of above proposals from a UE side? 

	Ericsson
	We are also not sure if this is needed.

	Apple 
	Agree on the concerns from others. Don’t see the need for this information to be captured currently. A more detailed clarification would help with these proposals.

	vivo
	In clause 4.5,38.304, there is already a clear description about this,
 “-	camped on a cell that belongs to a tracking area that is forbidden for regional provision of service; a cell that belongs to a tracking area that is forbidden for regional provision service (TS 23.122 [9], TS 24.501 [14]) is suitable but provides only limited service.”
We agree with the intention of the text proposal. Considering that R17 NPN support emergency service, 
We do not prefer the text proposal. Maybe we can modify the above text as following :
 “-	camped on a cell that belongs to a tracking area that is forbidden for regional provision of service; a cell that belongs to a tracking area that is forbidden for regional provision service (TS 23.122 [9], TS 24.501 [14]) is suitable but may provides only limited service.”



[bookmark: _GoBack]Summary: 10 companies provided answers. 7 companies had concerns, and 2 companies requested further clarifications. 2 companies commented that some changes (having two lists) are not NPN related. 
Rapporteur's Proposal: Not to pursue the CR in R2-2009628.

[bookmark: OLE_LINK46][bookmark: OLE_LINK47]2.2.2	R2-2010496: Clarification on the selection of suitable cell (Huawei, HiSilicon)
Proposals from " Summary of change"
1)	Clause 4.5. Add “for Roaming” in the condition of considering a cell as a suitable cell for UE in SNPN access mode. 
2)	Clause 5.2.4.4. "inter-frequency" is corrected to "intra-frequency".
3)	Clause 5.2.6,5.2.7. "SNPN AM" is corrected to “SNPN access mode”.

Q2.2: Comments on the CR:
	Company
	Comment

	Huawei (Proponent)
	The first one is to align the texts. Others are editorial changes.

	Qualcomm
	Agree on 2 and 3. Don’t agree with 1 because roaming is not defined for UE in SNPN AM.

	CATT
	Agree on 2 and 3.

	ZTE
	Agree with 1/2/3, but for the 1 only this modification can’t solve this issue completely, some modification to the exception case as below is also needed:
“-	camped on a cell that belongs to a tracking area that is forbidden for regional provision of service; a cell that belongs to a tracking area that is forbidden for regional provision service (TS 23.122 [9], TS 24.501 [14]) is suitable but provides only limited service.”
Thus we think for 1, we think the modification in R2-2009628 is more comprehensive.

	Intel
	The changes look fine to us.

	Nokia
	We think that these changes are OK, and can be merged in a work item CR (if there is any).

	Samsung
	1) We wonder whether adding 'for Roaming' changes any UE behavior as roaming itself is not supported for SNPN as specified in TS 23.501. 
2) We are OK to the 2nd change 
3) Good to align the change with proposal i.e. 'SNPN access mode', not 'SNPN Access Mode' as in the TP.

	Ericsson
	Agree with Nokia.

	Apple 
	Agree with proposals 2 and 3. 

	vivo
	Agree on 2 and 3. 



Summary: 10 companies provided answers. All companies agreed changes related to Proposal 2 and 3. 5 companies have concerns on changes related to proposal 1.
Rapporteur's Proposal: Changes related to proposal 2, 3 are agreed. Discuss online changes on proposal 1. As the changes are minor, it is proposed to merge the changes in a rapporteur CR if there is any.

2.3	PRN - NPN-only cell
2.3.1	R2-2009626: Further Clarification on the NPN-only cell (ZTE Corporation, Sanechips)
Proposal 1: Set the MCC of PLMN in the legacy cellAccessRelatedInfo to 999 for the cell that is only available for normal service for NPNs' subscriber. 
Proposal 2: Change the NPN-only cell definition as below:
	NPN-only Cell: A cell that is only available for normal service for NPNs' subscriber. An NPN-capable UE determines that a cell is NPN-only Cell by detecting that the MCC of PLMN in the legacy cellAccessRelatedInfo is set to 999 while the npn-IdentityInfoList IE is present in CellAccessRelatedInfo.


Proposal 3: If the above proposals were agreed, change the wording “forbidden PLMN” for the NPN-only case to “the PLMN with MCC 999”. 
Proposal 4: If the above proposals can be agreed, agree the CR in [4] [5]. 
[4] R2-2009629 CR on NPN-only Cell   ZTE, Sanechips
[5] R2-2009627 CR on non-CAG-capable UE   ZTE, Sanechips
Rapporteur's Comment: R2-2009627 is not in the scope of the email discussion

Q3.1: Comments on the proposals, especially whether the text proposals in R2-2009629 are acceptable.
	Company
	Comment

	Huawei
	We think there’s no inconsistency. From network perspective, cellReservedForOtherUse is set to true if it is an NPN-only cell.
[ZTE]But there isn’t such description for the network side.Even have such kind of definition, there are also some problems as we analyzed in the paper
 Besides, in the 38300 there is a CAG-only definition and a SNPN-only definition, in 38331 we define NPN-only, but with current definition, from the UE side, the NPN-only cell will not include all of  CAG-only cell and all of SNPN-only , we think it will also cause confusion for the readers.

On the SI issue: 
(1) If the network plans to let cells 1~6 share the same SI, why does it set different cellReservedForOtherUse for them? Is there any practical concern? If set with different cellReservedForOtherUse, it’s not a big issue to let UE re-read SI (by not setting the same systemInformationAreaID for the cells).
[ZTE]We just hope to find method to avoid this issue.

(2) The example is under the assumption that “the CAG A and the CAG B are from the different PLMNs”, so UEs will not adopt the stored SIB when moving from cell1/2/3 to cell7/8/9. Therefore the second bullet (the paragraph above Observation 2) looks confusing to us.
[ZTE]For the legacy field, the network will set a “forbidden PLMN”, thus we can’t preclude that cell1/2/3 to cell7/8/9 set the same PLMN and other parameters in the legacy field.

On the network index issue: 
For NPN-only cells, PLMN ID in the legacy PLMN list will not be counted so there are at most 12 network indexes. (As captured in 38.331: “In case of NPN-only cells the PLMN-IdentityList contains a single element that does not count to the limit of 12”)
[ZTE] But this description is for the “NPN-only” cell with the  cellReservedForOtherUse is set to TRUE. As we analyzed in observation 3 of this paper:
With the current NPN-only cell definition, the cell that is only available for normal service for NPNs' subscriber but set the cellReservedForOtherUse to False, can only be shared by 11 NPN IDs at most.

An additional comment: 
As NPN-only cell may also support limited service for non-NPN-capable UEs, the definition of “NPN-only Cell” in 38.331 may be refined: A cell that is only available for normal service for NPNs' subscriber -> A cell that is available for normal service only for NPNs' subscriber.
[ZTE] But it still can solve the problems we mentioned above

	Qualcomm
	We think there is no problem and the spec works as intended during the PRN design over the last 1.5 year of discussion in RAN2. Also, the adoption of 999 is not a good solution, because national regulators may reserve other MCC-MNC pairs for private networks, e.g. as ATIS has done in the US region for CBRS band.
[ZTE] For this issue, it doesn’t meter whether other MCC would be adopted for the private network. For that it’s set for the legacy field, we only need to guarantee that the  legacy UE to be able to get emergency service with the PLMN value in the legacy field and this PLMN would not be adopted for any public network


	CATT
	We think the proposed changes are not needed. 
For parameters setting: The NW and UE can have the same NPN-only setting since the NW and UE can have the same value of cellReservedForOtherUse. MCC=999 could only be used for SNPN, but not PNI-NPN, the PNI-NPN should have a common PLMN value with the normal PLMN;
For SI issue: NW will not set the same SIArea or ValueTag value for different cells if the SIs are different, so mistake will not be caused.
[ZTE]As explained above, we only need to guarantee that the  legacy UE to be able to get emergency service with the PLMN value in the legacy field and this PLMN would not be adopted for any public network

	ZTE
	About Huawei ,Qualcom, CATT’s concern, please find the comments inline.

During previous discussion, several company also mentioned the method with a dummy value, but at that time, we don’t find a suitable dummy value. To make the progress, the NPN-only definition was defined as in the current spec. 

But now as we analyzed, there are also some issues as listed in paper (R2-2009626) with the current definition. 
Observation 1: The NPN-only cell definition from the UE side and the network side are inconsistent.
Observation 2: The current NPN-only cell definition may cause mistake on the SI validity check.
Observation 3: With the current NPN-only cell definition, the cell that is only available for normal service for NPNs' subscriber but set the cellReservedForOtherUse to False, can only be shared by 11 NPN IDs at most.
Observation 4: For the cells that are only available for normal service for NPNs' subscriber, the RAN node shall adopt the different indexing methods for the cells with the different cellReservedForOtherUse values, otherwise, the RAN node may select the wrong Network ID.
Furthermore, in the 38300, we use the wording “forbidden PLMN”for the legacy field for the NPN only cell, but  considering the roaming case, it’s hard to find a forbidden PLMN for all of the UEs from different countries. 

To solve these issues exhaustively, we think we can use a PLMN that reserved for the private network (e.g MCC 999) as a dummy value. 


	Intel
	We do not see the issue here since 304 and 331 are written from the UE point of view.  In the case the NPN-only cell set the cellReservedForOtherUse to false, it is no longer an NPN only cell since it allows non-NPN UE to camp on the cell for emergency call.

	Nokia
	We do not agree with observation 1, as the specifications do not define NPN-only from network perspective.
We do not agree with observation 2, as cells having different setting should belong to different SI areas.
The limitation that supporting emergency session will decrease the maximum number of NPNs that can share the cell was known when the decision was made how emergency sessions for non-NPN UEs are supported. We do not think that this should be re-discussed.
The allocation of PLMN IDs are out of the scope of 3GPP. Therefore, 3GPP specifications cannot mandate any PLMN ID to be used in a specific way and we cannot accept the changes in the CR.

	Samsung
	We do not think there is any inconsistency on NPN-only cell definition from UE and NW side. Note that the IE cellReservedForOtherUse is common for all PLMNs so the example mentioned seems not correct. Besides, it is already clarified when/how CAG-only cell can be regarded as an acceptable cell in 38.300 i.e. 
NOTE:	A non-CAG-capable UE (e.g. Rel-15 UE) considers a CAG-only cell as acceptable cell if the cell is not barred to Rel-15 UEs, and if a PLMN ID without CAG list is broadcast and that PLMN is forbidden (e.g. by use of a PLMN ID for which all registration attempts are rejected such that the PLMN ID becomes forbidden).
So, all the proposals are not needed.

	Ericsson
	Also we don’t see the need for this.

	Apple
	We do not agree with observations presented by ZTE and see any ambiguities of definition between UE and network. The acceptable CAG cell definition as mentioned by Samsung is already available in 38.300. Setting reserved values for MCCs is not a desirable solution for problems that are not completely clear. We do not agree to the proposals.   

	
	

	vivo
	Also we don’t see the need for this.



Summary: 10 companies provided answers and 9 companies had concerns with the proposals of the CR and most of them commented that they do not see any issues to be corrected.
Rapporteur's Proposal: Not to pursue the CR in R2-2009629.

2.4	Other 38.331 corrections
2.4.1	R2-2010033: Clarification on the total number of CAG identifiers (Lenovo, Motorola Mobility)
Proposals from "Summary of change"
1. In the field description of cag-IdentityList it has been clarified that the total number of CAG IDs across all PNI-NPNs does not exceed 12.
1. Two editorial issues have been fixed (missing suffix “-r16” have been added, field name cag-Identity has been corrected in NPN-Identity field descriptions).

Q4.1: Comments on the CR:
	Company
	Comment

	Huawei
	1st change not needed: In the field description of npn-IdentityInfoList, there is “The total number of PLMNs (identified by a PLMN identity in plmn -IdentityList), PNI-NPNs (identified by a PLMN identity and a CAG-ID), and SNPNs (identified by a PLMN identity and a NID) together in the PLMN-IdentityInfoList and NPN-IdentityInfoList does not exceed 12, except for the NPN-only cells.”
2nd change is ok.

	Qualcomm
	2 is ok. For 1, no strong objection, but we don’t really see it as a necessary change.

	CATT
	1 is not needed. It is already clarified that normal PLMN + NID + CAG ID should not exceed 12 (in the field description of npn-IdentityInfoList).
2 is not necessary since such kind of mistakes are large amount, like CAG-Identity, NID, HRNN-List which have not impact on comprehension.

	ZTE
	Agree with Qualcomm

	Intel
	On 1), we do not see this change as essential as it is already clear in the current specs that the number of networks per cell should not be greater than 12. See below:

npn-IdentityInfoList
[..] The total number of PLMNs (identified by a PLMN identity in plmn -IdentityList), PNI-NPNs (identified by a PLMN identity and a CAG-ID), and SNPNs (identified by a PLMN identity and a NID) together in the PLMN-IdentityInfoList and NPN-IdentityInfoList does not exceed 12, [..]

On 2), we are fine with the editorial changes.

	Nokia
	We agree with Huawei that the limit of maximum 12 networks is already specified, not necessary to repeat it.
The correction in the cag-Identity name should be merged in a rapporteur CR.

	Samsung
	We have same understanding with Huawei on the 1st change i.e. no need to duplicate such clarification. We agree to fix two editorial issues on the 2nd change.

	Ericsson
	1: As other say, the spec already captures this (even though not in a straightforward way).
2: This is fine, can be captured in a misc-CR.

	Apple
	Fixes in 2 are ok. No strong view on 1.

	vivo
	The first change is no needed as the current specification has specified that “The total number of PLMNs (identified by a PLMN identity in plmn -IdentityList), PNI-NPNs (identified by a PLMN identity and a CAG-ID), and SNPNs (identified by a PLMN identity and a NID) together in the PLMN-IdentityInfoList and NPN-IdentityInfoList does not exceed 12, except for the NPN-only cells.”
The second change is fine to us.



Summary: 10 companies provided answers. 9 companies had concerns with the proposal 1 (they do not see that this is necessary). All companies agreed changes related proposal 2. 
Rapporteur's Proposal: Merge the changes related to proposal 2 in a rapporteur CR. Not to pursue the changes related to proposal 1.

3	Conclusions
3.1	CRs that can be agreed as is
None
3.2	CRs that can be agreed with some changes/merges with other CRs
R2-2010033	Clarification on the total number of CAG identifiers
· Merge the changes related to proposal 2 in a rapporteur 38.331CR
· Not to pursue the changes related to proposal 1

3.3	CRs that require online discussion
The following CRs are proposed to be discussed together:
· R2-2010015	Selecting index for PLMN, SNPN and UAC parameters	Ericsson	discussion
· R2-2010355	Discussion on selected CAG	Huawei, HiSilicon	discussion	Rel-16	NG_RAN_PRN-Core
· R2-2010356	Discussion on the selection between PLMN and PNI-NPNs	Huawei, HiSilicon	discussion	Rel-16	NG_RAN_PRN-Core
R2-2010496	Clarification on the selection of suitable cell
· Changes related to proposal 2, 3 can be merged in a rapporteur CR (if there is any)
· Check online if changes related to proposal 1 can be accepted
3.4	CRs that should not be pursued 
R2-2009066	Corrections for PNI-NPN related parameter selection
R2-2009628	CR on Forbidden Tracking Areas
R2-2009629	CR on NPN-only Cell

Annex: contact person(s) for each participating company
	Company
	Name
	Email address

	Nokia
	Gyorgy Wolfner
	gyorgy.wolfner@nokia.com

	Huawei
	
	

	Qualcomm
	Rajat Prakash
	rprakash @ qti.qualcomm.com

	CATT
	Zhou Rui
	zhourui@catt.cn

	ZTE
	Wentng Li
	Li.wenting@zte.com.cn

	Intel
	Seau Sian Lim
	Seau.s.lim@intel.com

	Samsung
	Sangyeob Jung
	sy0123.jung@samsung.com

	Ericsson
	Mattias Bergström
	Mattias.a.bergstrom@ericsson.com

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	



